# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4042844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GLOBAL RAIL SYSTEMS, INC	05/19/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VOSSLOH SIGNALING USA, INC.	
Street Address:	2815 COLISEUM CENTRE DRIVE	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28217	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7946538

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:suzanne.talaw@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:STEVEN THRASHER

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 833340

Address Line 4: RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75083

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07008.00041	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN THRASHER	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven Thrasher/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/08/2016		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=ExecutedAssignmenttoVosslohPAT7946538#page1.tif

PATENT 503996187 REEL: 039675 FRAME: 0341

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS: PATENT

Global Rail Systems, Inc., ("Assignor") is the owner of EXTERNAL POINT SPRING LOCKING DEVICE as described in the U.S. Patent Application signed by Assignor on May 19, 2014, U.S. Patent Office Application Number 12/653,158, then subsequently issued as a patent with the U.S. Patent Office Serial Number: 7,946,538, which issued on May 24, 2011.

Vossion Signaling USA, Inc., ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted, including rights to prior infringements or recoveries, if any.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of the right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute/reissue applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted, and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute/reissue applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent Office to issue any Patents, Continuations, or Continuations in Part, resulting from the Patent to Assignee. The right, title and interest are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assign as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to:

- (a) Cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts;
- (b) Execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and
- (c) Perform such other acts as Assignce lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: 05/19/2014

Assignor:

Global Rad/Systems, Inc. Normand Frenette, CEO

Assignee:

Vossion Signaling USA, Inc. Normand Frenette, CEO

Boundar Francia, CAS

PATENT REEL: 039675 FRAME: 0342

RECORDED: 09/08/2016